
Committee Agenda

1

AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEST
Wednesday, 16th November, 2016
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee West, which 
will be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Wednesday, 16th November, 2016
at 7.30 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

M. Jenkins Tel: (01992) 564243
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors A Mitchell (Chairman), G Shiell (Vice-Chairman), R Bassett, R Butler, D Dorrell, 
R Gadsby, L Hughes, H Kane, S Kane, Y  Knight, J Lea, M Sartin, S Stavrou and E Webster

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber 
public gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the 
meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039.



Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday, 16 November 2016

2

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking. 

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such 
third parties).

If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast.

This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery.”

2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 8)

General advice to people attending the meeting is attached.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

4. MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 16)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 October 
2016.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

7. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  (Pages 17 - 78)

(Director of Governance)  To consider the planning applications set out in the attached 
schedule

Background Papers 
(i)  Applications for determination – applications listed on the schedule, letters of 
representation received regarding the applications which are summarised on the 
schedule.  

(ii)  Enforcement of Planning Control – the reports of officers inspecting the 
properties listed on the schedule in respect of which consideration is to be given to the 
enforcement of planning control.



Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday, 16 November 2016

3

8. PROBITY IN PLANNING - APRIL 2016 TO SEPTEMBER 2016  (Pages 79 - 88)

(Director of Governance)  To consider the attached report.

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND 
[...]



 
 
Area Planning Subcommittee West 2016-17 
 
 
Members of the Committee and Wards Represented: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lea 
Waltham 

Abbey North 
East 

 

Cllr S Kane 
Waltham 

Abbey 
Honey Lane 

Cllr Bassett 
Lower 

Nazeing 

Vice-Chairman 
Cllr Shiell 

Waltham Abbey 
Honey Lane 

 

Cllr Hughes 
Broadley 
Common, 

Epping Upland 
and Nazeing 

 

Cllr H Kane 
Waltham 

Abbey 
South West 

 

Chairman 
Cllr Mitchell 

Waltham 
Abbey North 

East 
 

Cllr Butler 
Waltham Abbey 

Honey Lane 

Cllr Dorrell 
Waltham Abbey 

Paternoster 

Cllr Knight 
Lower 

Nazeing 
 

Cllr Gadsby 
Waltham Abbey 

South West  

Cllr Sartin 
Roydon 

 

Cllr Stavrou 
Waltham 

Abbey High 
Beach 

 

Cllr Webster 
Waltham 

Abbey 
Paternoster 





1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 
West

Date: 19 October 2016 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 8.05 pm

Members 
Present:

A Mitchell (Chairman), G Shiell (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, L Hughes, 
H Kane, S Kane, Y  Knight, J Lea and S Stavrou

Other 
Councillors:  

Apologies: R Bassett, R Butler, R Gadsby, M Sartin and E Webster

Officers 
Present:

S Dhadwar (Senior Planning Officer), J Rogers (Planning Officer), J Leither 
(Democratic Services Officer) and R Perrin (Democratic Services Officer)

25. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman made a short address to remind all persons present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live on the Internet and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s protocol 
for the webcasting of Council and other meetings.

26. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission.

27. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 14 September 
2016 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting.



Area Planning Sub-Committee West 19 October 2016

2

30. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

The Sub-Committee considered a schedule of applications for planning permission.

RESOLVED:

That, Planning applications numbered 1-4 be determined as set out in the 
annex to these minutes.

CHAIRMAN



Report Item No: 1

APPLICATION No: EPF/1176/16

SITE ADDRESS: Highbury House 
Laundry Lane 
Nazeing 
Essex
EN9 2DY

PARISH: Nazeing

WARD: Lower Nazeing

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

Use of units 20 & 21 for storage of second hand cars including 
valeting and internet sales.

DECISION: Withdrawn from Agenda

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=584356

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=584356


Report Item No: 2

APPLICATION No: EPF/1829/16

SITE ADDRESS: Land and garages adjacent 14A Pound Close 
Nazeing 
Essex
EN9 2HR

PARISH: Nazeing

WARD: Lower Nazeing

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

4 affordable homes with 10 parking spaces

DECISION: Withdrawn from Agenda

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=585753

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

123

 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FO
[...]
55

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2 The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance with the 
approved drawings nos:   MP/MM/1755 dated  3/8/16, 1755/01A, 1755/02B, 1755/03

3 The 4 general storage units hereby permitted shall not be open to customers / 
members outside the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 on Monday to Saturday and 09:00 to 
17:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

4 All construction/demolition works and ancillary operations, including vehicle 
movement on site which are audible at the boundary of noise sensitive premises, 
shall only take place between the hours of 07.30 to 18.30 Monday to Friday and 
08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturday, and at no time during Sundays and Public/Bank 
Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=586455


AREA PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE ‘WEST’

Day Month Year

INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

ITEM REFERENCE SITE LOCATION
OFFICER 
RECOMMENDATION

PAGE

1.

EPF/0881/16 Springfield Cottage 
Hamlet Hill 
Roydon
Harlow
Essex 
CM19 5LD

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
18

2.

EPF/1829/16 Land and garages adjacent 14A 
Pound Close 
Nazeing 
Essex
EN9 2HR

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
28

3.

EPF/2271/16 Burleigh Nursery
Hoe Lane
Nazeing
Essex
EN9 2RJ

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
46

4.

EPF/2302/16 North Villa
Mott Street
Waltham Abbey
Essex
IG10 4AP

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
62

5.

EPF/2303/16 North Villa
Mott Street
Waltham Abbey
Essex
IG10 4AP

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
68

6.

EPF/2305/16 North Villa
Mott Street
Waltham Abbey
Essex
IG10 4AP

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
74



123

 

73.8m

Greenacres

Nursery

Tank

Nursery

R
obarta Lodge

Royfield
Tank

Tanks

Springfield
Tippitts Hall

Cottage
Cottage

Opals

W
estlands

Lochalsh

H
ighlands

Elm
hurst St

The

G
illies

Leonards

Bryher

D
enby

O
akdene

Tank

The
Barn

Hamlet Lodge

El
Sub Sta

GP

TCB

Wytons Nursery

Tr
ac

k

Tank

Pond

Drain

Drain

Pond Roydon

EFDC

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council
Agenda Item Number 1

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/0881/16

Site Name: Springfield Cottage, Hamlet Hill, 
Roydon, CM19 5LD

Scale of Plot: 1/2500



Report Item No: 1

APPLICATION No: EPF/0881/16

SITE ADDRESS: Springfield Cottage 
Hamlet Hill 
Roydon
Harlow
Essex 
CM19 5LD

PARISH: Roydon

WARD: Broadley Common, Epping Upland and Nazeing

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Schillaci

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

Revised application for demolition of existing dwelling and erection 
of new dwelling.

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=583675

CONDITIONS

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2 No development shall take place, including works of demolition or site clearance, 
until an Arboricultural Implication Assessment and Tree Constraint plan, 
concurrently with the detailed site layout, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. This should be drawn up in accordance with 
BS:5837:2012 (Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 
recommendations).

3 No development shall take place, including site clearance or other preparatory work, 
until full details of both hard and soft landscape works (includ
[...]
 Item Number 2

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/1829/16

Site Name: Land and garages adjacent 14A 
Pound Close, Nazeing, EN9 2HR

Scale of Plot: 1/1250



Report Item No: 2

APPLICATION No: EPF/1829/16

SITE ADDRESS: Land and garages adjacent 14A Pound Close 
Nazeing 
Essex
EN9 2HR

PARISH: Nazeing

WARD: Lower Nazeing

APPLICANT: East Thames

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

4 affordable homes with 9 parking spaces

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=585753

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2 The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance with the 
approved drawings nos: Transport Planning Practice 30872/D/3a dated June 2016, 
Chartwell Tree Consultants Limited Arboricultural Report dated 15/6/2016, 612086 
PL01A, PL02, PL03B, PL04, PL05, PL06B, PL07B, PL08A, PL09A, PL10A, PL11A. 
30872/AC/005.

3 No construction works above ground level shall take place until documentary and 
photographic details of the types and colours of the external finishes have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, in writing. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such approved details.

4 Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, the proposed window 
opening  in the first floor of the western flank elevation shall be entirely fitted with 
obscured glass and have fixed frames to a height of 1.7 metres above the floor of 
the roo
[...]
ailed mitigation strategy must be written in 
accordance with guidelines available from Natural England (or other relevant body) 
and submitted to the Local Planning Authority. In some cases a European Protected 
Species Licence may be required from Natural England. All works shall then 
proceed in accordance with the approved strategy with any amendments agreed in 
writing. 

This application is before this Committee for three reasons. The first is that it is an application for 
development on the Council’s own land or property which is for disposal and the recommendation 
is for approval. Secondly it is contrary to an objection from a local council which is material to the 
planning merits of the proposal and thirdly more than four objections  material to the planning 
merits of the proposal to be approved (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part Three: Scheme of 
Delegation, Appendix 3)

This application was withdrawn from the agenda prepared for the West Area Planning Sub- 
Committee held on 19/10/16 in order to address concerns raised by residents regarding omissions 
in the report and to allow for a formal response to neighbour objections raised in relation to the 
details contained within the Transport Statement submitted as part of this application.  

Description of Site: 



The proposal site is located in the most south western corner of the cul-de-sac named Pound 
Close.  It comprises a roughly rectangular site plus access and covers an area of 0.129 hectares.  
The front half of the site facing Pound Close is currently occupied by 12 garages. At the time that 
the application was submitted 7 of those garages were vacant and 4 are being used by local 
residents. The rear of the site is currently covered in vegetation and has a nil use. The levels on 
the site are fairly even.

The northern boundary of the site adjoins the side flank of the residential plot at 15 Pound Close 
the eastern boundary adjoins the highway access and the side flank of the residential
[...]
s blank and as a result will not allow for this to occur. Any 
window put into the side elevation under Permitted Development on the first floor would be 
required to be obscure glazed and therefore it is not anticipated that this will cause substantial 
harm in the future. 

Design

The side extension follows the form of the existing building and will appear somewhat subservient 
to the existing dwelling as its ridge is below the existing. In terms of size, bulk and scale, as well as 
fine detail, the proposal is considered to respect the character of the existing building and the 
street scene. 



Conclusion

The proposal is not inappropriate in the Green Belt, will not harm the living conditions of the 
neighbours and respects the character and appearance of the street scene. Therefore it is 
recommended that planning permission is granted. 

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:

Planning Application Case Officer: James Rogers
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564 371

or if no direct contact can be made please email:   contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk



Report to Area Plans Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: Plans West – 16 November 2016
Subject: Probity in Planning – Appeal Decisions, 1st April 2016 to 30 September 2016
 
Officer contact for further information: Nigel Richardson (01992 564110)

Democratic Services Officer: Mark Jenkins (01992 564243)

Recommendation:

That the Planning Appeal Decisions be noted.

Report Detail:

Background

1. (Director of Governance) In compliance with the recommendation of the District Auditor, this 
report advises the decision-making committees of the results of all successful allowed appeals 
(i.e. particularly those refused by committee contrary to officer recommendation).  

2. The purpose is to inform the committee of the consequences of their decisions in this respect 
and, in cases where the refusal is found to be unsupportable on planning grounds, an award of 
costs may be made against the Council. 

3. Since 2011/12, there have been two local indicators, one of which measures all planning 
application type appeals as a result of committee reversals of officer recommendations (GOV08) 
and the other which measures the performance of officer recommendations and delegated 
decisions (GOV07).   

Performance

4. Over the six-month period between 1 March 2016 and 30 September 2016, the Council 
received 49 decisions on appeals (48 of which were planning related appeals, the other 1 was 
enforcement related). 

5. GOV07 and 08 measure planning application decisions and out of a total of 48, 18 were 
allowed (37.5%). Broken down further, GOV07 performance was 8 out of 32 allowed (25%) and 
GOV08 performance was 10 out of 16 (62.5%). 

 
Planning Appeals

6. Out of the planning appeals that arose from decisions of the committees to refuse contrary to 
the recommendation put to them by officers during the 6-month period, the Council was not 
successful in sustaining the committee’s objection in the following cases:



COMMITTEE - APPEALS ALLOWED:

Area Committee South

Buckhurst Hill
EPF/1812/15 Proposed demolition of existing building and West Lodge  

construction of a replacement building providing 32 Palmerston Road 
13 flats

Chigwell
EPF/1279/15 Proposed two storey new build house (Revision 26 Meadow Way  

to EPF/1505/14)

EPF/3207/15 Provision of front basement extension part 170 Manor Road  
completed.

Loughton
EPF/2418/15 Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 21 Priory Road  

2 no. 3 bed dwellings.

EPF/2983/15 Demolish garage and replace with two-storey 24 Alderton Hill  
side extension. Attached replacement garage
with granny flat above. Front dormers. Ground
floor and two-storey rear extension.
Accommodation within roof space.

EPF/2580/15 Prior notification for a telecommunications Land close to junction of
installation comprising the erection 
[...]
ontrol

	7 Development Control
	8 Probity in Planning - April 2016 to September 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 
West

Date: 16 November 2016 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 9.26 pm

Members 
Present:

A Mitchell (Chairman), G Shiell (Vice-Chairman), R Bassett, R Butler, 
D Dorrell, R Gadsby, L Hughes, H Kane, S Kane, Y  Knight, J Lea, M Sartin, 
S Stavrou and E Webster

Other 
Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers 
Present:

J Godden (Principal Planning Officer (Heritage, Enforcement & 
Landscaping)), M Jenkins (Democratic Services Officer) and G J Woodhall 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

31. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings.

32. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission.

33. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 October 
2016 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(1) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor S Stavrou 
declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by 
virtue of being the Housing Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the Council 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West 16 November 2016

2

Housebuilding Committee. The Councillor advised that she would be leaving the 
Chamber for the duration of the discussion and voting thereon:

 EPF/1829/16 Land and garages adjacent 14A Pound Close, Nazeing EN9 
2HR

(2) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor R Bassett 
declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by 
virtue of knowing the owner of a local garage concerned. The Councillor advised that 
he would remain in the Chamber for the duration of the discussion and voting 
thereon:

 EPF/0881/16 Springfield Cottage, Hamlet Hill, Roydon CM19 5LD

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting.

36. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

The Sub-Committee considered a schedule of applications for planning permission.

RESOLVED:

That, Planning applications numbered 1 – 6 be determined as set out in the 
annex to these minutes.

37. PROBITY IN PLANNING - APRIL 2016 TO SEPTEMBER 2016 

The Sub-Committee received a report regarding Probity in Planning – Appeal 
Decisions 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016.

The report advised the decision making committees of the results of all successful 
allowed appeals, particulary those refused by committee to officer recommendation. 
The purpose was to inform Members of the consequences of their decisions in this 
respect and, in cases where the refusal was found unsupportable on planning 
grounds, an award of costs could be made against the Council.

Since 2011/12 there were two local indicators, one measured all planning application 
type appeals as a result of committee reversals of officer recommendations (GOV08) 
and the other measured the performance of officer recommendations and delegated 
decisions (GOV07).

Over the six month period between 1 March 2016 and 30 September 2016, the 
Council received 49 decisions on appeals (48 of which were planning related 
appeals, the other 1 was enforcement related).

GOV07 and 08 measured planning application decisions and out of a total of 48, 18 
were allowed (37.5%). Broken down further, GOV07 performance was 8 out of 32 
allowed (25%) and GOV08 performance was 10 out of 16 (62.5%).

For the Area Plans West Sub-Committee, there were no appeals allowed against 
decisions made.



Area Planning Sub-Committee West 16 November 2016

3

RESOLVED:

That the Probity in Planning report covering the period April 2016 to 
September 2016 be noted.

CHAIRMAN


